504084006 11/07/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4130674

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JSR CORPORATION	08/05/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DSM IP ASSETS B.V.
Street Address:	HET OVERLOON 1
City:	6411 TE HEERLEN
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7740944

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: DSMNA.IP@DSM.COM
Correspondent Name: DSM SERVICES USA INC.
Address Line 1: 6480 DOBBIN ROAD

Address Line 4: COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21045

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20303-US-PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURIE TOLLAS
SIGNATURE:	/LAURIE TOLLAS/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2016

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=20161103\_Deed of Assignment and Transferral#page1.tif source=20161103\_Deed of Assignment and Transferral#page2.tif source=20161103\_Deed of Assignment and Transferral#page3.tif

PATENT 504084006 REEL: 040234 FRAME: 0970

## **Deed of Assignment and Transferral**

This deed hereby confirms a previous assignment of intellectual property rights ("INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT"), made on 5 August 2016, but with effect as from 1 August 2016, between **JSR Corporation**, organized under the laws of Japan, having its principal office at 1-9-2 Higashi-Shinbashi, Minato-Ku, Tokyo 105-8640, Japan, and hereinafter referred to as "JSR",

And

**DSM IP** Assets, **B.V.**, a private company with limited liability, organized under the laws of the Netherlands with its principle place of business at Het Overloon 1, 6411 TE Heerlen, the Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as "DSM IP".

Now, Therefore, the Parties confirm the following in accordance with the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT:

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, JSR, hereby assigns its entire right, title and interest in:

- (A) the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A (the "Scheduled Patents and Applications");
- (B) any and all patents and patent applications that claim priority to any of the Scheduled Patents and Applications;
- (C) any and all patents and patent applications to which any of the Scheduled Patents and Applications claims priority, whether owned solely or jointly; and
- (D) all renewals, related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, and extensions of any of the patents or patent applications which would qualify herein under subsections (A)-(D); and
- (E) all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of its rights to: (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof; (b) claim priority under United States law, Japanese law or other international convention; (c) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof; and (d) grant licenses or other interests therein.

PATENT REEL: 040234 FRAME: 0971

# Deed of Assignment and Transferral

In testimony thereof, JSR Corporation and DSM IP have caused this deed to be signed by their duly authorized officers:

JSR CORPORATION

DSM IP Assets B.V.

Takayoshi Tanabe

General Manager, Intellectual Department

Dietmär Pressner

Director

Internal Case Reference	Coenty	Filing Date	Filing Number	Publication No.	Grant Number
9588-US-NP	United States of	4/22/98	09/064173		6136880
	America				
9366-US-CIP	United States of	6/26/00	09/604303		6579618
	America				
4038-US-CNT[1]	United States of	10/21/01	09/983216	2002-0127400	US8367204
	America				
4301-US-PCT	United States of	4/3/01	10/240559	2003-0176522	7214431
	America				
20303-US-PCT	United States of	3/1/02	10/469132	2004 0115436	7740944
	America				
24311-US-PCT	United States of	9/17/04	10/571758	2007-0203258	7906566
	America				
24411-US-PCT	United States of	3/15/05	10/592490	2008-0254288	US8242202
	America				
24992-US-PCT	United States of	8/30/05	11/660,523	20080219635	7493000
	America				
27997-US-PCT	United States of	12/22/10	13/517216	2012-0321270	
	America				
27997-US-PCD	United States of	12/22/10	14/272403	2014-0241687	
	America				

A

PATENT REEL: 040234 FRAME: 0973

RECORDED: 11/07/2016